

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/3/2024  
BY ERIN L. LENNON  
CLERK

Case #: 1028482

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division I  
State of Washington  
4/3/2024 11:16 AM

No. 82897-5-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON, DIVISION I

SINA GHODSEE, an individual, through Litigation Guardian  
Ad Litem, JOSHUA BROTHERS,

Petitioners,

and

SHAHRBANOO GHODSEE, an individual,

Plaintiff,

vs.

CITY OF KENT, a political subdivision of the State of  
Washington,

Respondent,

and

KING COUNTY, d/b/a King County Crisis and Commitment  
Services,

Defendant.

---

RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

Andrew Cooley  
WSBA #15189  
Keating, Bucklin, & McCormack, Inc., P.S.  
801 Second Avenue, Suite 1210  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: (206) 623-8861  
Email: [acooley@kbmlawyers.com](mailto:acooley@kbmlawyers.com)  
*Attorneys for Respondents/Cross-Appellants*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 1**

**II. NO AFFIRMATIVE ACTS – NO DUTY IN THIS CASE ..... 3**

A. The Public Duty Doctrine Does Apply Here And There Was No Duty Before The Police Took Affirmative Action To Cause Harm On July 10 ... 3

1. The Public Duty Doctrine’s Central Purpose. .... 3

B. The Common Law Duty Cases Require Affirmative Action Causing Harm..... 5

C. The Common Law Duty Cases Distinguishes Between Misfeasance And Nonfeasance ..... 7

D. Plaintiffs Are Claiming Nonfeasance And Cannot Point To Any Affirmative Act Causing Harm ..... 9

E. Plaintiff Never Argued That Kent Had A Duty Based On Judge Bender’s Order. That Is Newly Minted And Should Not Compel Review ..... 12

1. Any Entry Based on The Non-Emergent Detention Order Would Violate Decades of Case Law..... 16

a. Permission ..... 17

b. Community Caretaking Function ... 18

2. Judge Bender Issued a Search Warrant, She Just Did Not Know It. .... 20

**III. THE IMMUNITY OF REC 71.05 FULLY APPLIES ..... 23**

<b>IV. CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>27</b>
----------------------------	-----------

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beltran-Serrano v. City of Tacoma</i> , 193 Wn.2d 537, 549, 442 P.3d 608, 614 (2019).....	3, 4, 6, 12
<i>Caniglia v. Strom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1596, 1599, 209 L. Ed. 2d 604 (2021) .....	22
<i>Coffel v. Clallam County</i> , 47 Wn. App. 397, 735 P.2d 686, review denied, 108 Wn.2d 1014 (1987).....	6
<i>Davis v. King Cnty.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 64, 479 P.3d 1181 (2021) .....	19
<i>Deorle v. Rutherford</i> , 272 F.3d 1272, 1275 (9th Cir. 2001)....	11
<i>Garnett v. City of Bellevue</i> , 59 Wn. App. 281, 284, 796 P.2d 782, 784 (1990) .....	6
<i>Harper v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 328, 343, 429 P.3d 1071, 1077 (2018).....	25, 26
<i>Konicke v. Evergreen Emergency Servs., P.S.</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 131, 146, 480 P.3d 424, 432.....	27
<i>Mancini v. City of Tacoma</i> , 196 Wn.2d 864, 879, 479 P.3d 656, 664 (2021) .....	5, 6
<i>Parrilla v. King Cty.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 427, 157 P.3d 879 (2007)	7
<i>Robb v. City of Seattle</i> , 176 Wn.2d 427, 435–36, 295 P.3d 212, 217 (2013) .....	8
<i>State v. Acrey</i> , 148 Wn.2d 738, 750, 64 P.3d 594, 600 (2003)	18
<i>State v. Kinzy</i> , 141 Wn.2d 373, 386–87, 5 P.3d 668, 676 (2000) .....	19
<i>State v. Leach</i> , 113 Wn.2d 735, 744, 782 P.2d 1035, 1040 (1989).....	17

<i>Washburn v. City of Fed. Way</i> , 178 Wn.2d 732, 753, 310 P.3d 1275, 1287 (2013) .....	4, 7, 9, 10
<i>Watness v. City of Seattle</i> , 16 Wn. App. 2d 297, 304, 481 P.3d 570, 577 (2021) .....	7, 19

**Rules**

RAP 13.4.....	3
RAP 2.5(a).....	12, 19

**Codes**

RCW 10.79.035(1).....	19
RCW 10.79.040 .....	20
RCW 71.05 .....	passim
RCW 71.05.153 (2)(a) .....	23
